As Adopted by the House

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

H. R. No. 351

Representatives Holmes, Antonio, Ashford, Boccieri, Celebrezze, Cera, Hill, Kent, Lepore-Hagan, O'Brien, Ramos, Riedel, Roegner, Romanchuk, Sweeney, Sykes, Thompson

A RESOLUTION

In memory of Justin A. Leo.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
132nd General Assembly of Ohio offer our deepest sympathy and	2
heartfelt condolences to the family and friends of Justin A. Leo;	3
and	4
WHEREAS, Justin Leo was a truly unforgettable man whose	5
words and actions endeared him to everyone who knew him. A five-	6
year veteran of the Girard Police Department, he had previously	7
served as a deputy for the Mahoning County Sheriff's Department	8
and an officer for the Vienna Police Department. Known and	9
respected throughout the community, he was a member of Girard	10
Fraternal Order of Police Lodge 52, the Girard Alumni Association,	11
and St. Rose Church; and	12
WHEREAS, The ultimate sacrifice that Justin Leo made to	13
protect and serve the residents of the City of Girard will stand	14
as a monument to his personal character. The laurels of his life	15
stand as a tribute not only to him but also to those he left	16
behind, and it is our sincere hope that his memory will be a	17
source of comfort to those who loved and cherished him, including	18
his parents, David and Patricia; and	19
WHEREAS, Justin Leo's concern for improving the quality of	20
life in our society was clearly evident, and he will be remembered	21
for his devotion. He demonstrated an unwavering commitment to his	22
profession, a legacy that will surely live on; therefore be it	23
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	24

H. R. No. 351 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
Representatives of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	25
this Resolution, honor the life of a truly dedicated public	26
servant, Justin A. Leo; and be it further	27
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	28
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the	29
family of Justin A. Leo.	30